

FLINQ



EN NL DE FR

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

FQC8479 | Instruction Manual

ENManual

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and accuracy, please read these operating instructions carefully before use and save this manual for future use. Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading and incorrect use of this product. We hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-product! If by any chance the item is damaged, defective or broken, you are covered with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any questions, concerns or suggestions at the email address as mentioned in this manual.

Register your FlinQ product

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. Register your product and you will be entitled to the following:

✔ 1 year extra warranty (2+1)

✔ Personal support

✔ Digital warranty certificate

✔ Digital manual

Scan the QR code or go to flinqproducts.nl/registration

ENManual

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Safety

- Please read this manual carefully before using the product.
- Keep this manual for future reference. If you transfer the product to another person, include this manual.
- Any operation inconsistent with this manual may cause injury, property damage, or malfunction.
- The manufacturer is not responsible for losses caused by failure to follow the instructions.
- Pay special attention to safety instructions to avoid accidents or damage.
- Handle the product with care to prevent danger.
- Store the product safely and keep it out of reach of children or persons unable to assess risks.
- Do not store the product at a high place to avoid the risk of accidental falls.

Specifications

Rated Voltage	11.1V
Rated Input	5V - 2A
Dust Cup Capacity	0.2L
Interface Type	USB Type C
Appearance Material	ABS
Motor Type	DC Brushless Motor
Battery / weight	Lithium-ion / 136.8g

ENManual

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Product overview

1. HEPA filter
2. Dust collecting bin
3. Power switch
4. Air vent
5. Handle
6. USB charger

Charging cable

Multifunctional suction nozzles

Air exhaust and blowing

ENManual

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Installation Instructions

Installing the dust collecting cup:

Install the HEPA filter cover into the dust cup (see figure). Rotate the dust cup assembly counter-clockwise until a "click" is heard, confirming successful installation.

Modes of use:

- Dust collection: Insert the flat suction nozzle into the suction port of the main unit.

ENManual

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Before first use:

- Charge with a 1A-2A mobile phone charger. Ensure all parts are properly assembled before use.
- Do not use the device while charging. The red indicator shows charging; the green indicator lights when fully charged.
- Insert the charging cable into the USB interface and connect to power.

Cleaning the dust cup

- Rotate and remove the dust cup as shown.
- Take out the HEPA filter and empty debris into a trash can.
- Separate the HEPA cover and dust cup, then clean the HEPA cover with a brush. The dust cup can be washed and dried before reuse.
- Reinstall by placing the HEPA filter back into the dust cup, then rotate and lock the dust cup into place.

ENManual

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby we:

Company: FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address: Nijverheidslaan 6E, 1382 LH Weesp
The Netherlands

Declare under the sole responsibility that the following equipment: FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Brand: FlinQ

Product name: FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Barcode / EAN: 8721284753186

Product Rating: 11.1V / 100W

Product type: Car Care & Cleanings > Vacuum Cleaner

Production date: 2025

Produced in: China

Authorized signature: Signed by:

Name: Erwin Honing

Title: CEO

Place: 1382 LH Weesp, The Netherlands

Date: 28-08-2025

ENManual

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Conforms that the listed products comply with the following safety and hazardous substance restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment requirements of the relevant European harmonization directives 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU+2015/863/EU and all modifications. Conformity is guaranteed by the CE symbol. This product has been tested according to harmonized standards and specifications of the Community legislation of the EU, the applicable versions are valid in 03-11-2024 (2014/53/EU) 03-11-2024 (2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU) (test date). The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.flinqproducts.nl

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS
Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU

FLINQ



EN NL DE FR

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

QC8479 | Handleiding

NL

Handleiding

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Welkom bij de FlinQ-familie

Bedankt dat je voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dien je deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik zorgvuldig te lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van bepaalde procedures kan leiden tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. Wij wensen je veel plezier met je nieuwe FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heb je recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product

Registreer gratis je product en profiteer onder meer van:

✓ 1 jaar extra **garantie** (2+1)

✓ Persoonlijke **ondersteuning**

✓ Digitaal garantie **certificaat**

✓ Digitale **handleiding**

Scan de QR code of ga naar flinqproducts.nl/registreren/

NL

Handleiding

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Veiligheid

- Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
- Bewaar deze handleiding voor toekomstig gebruik. Als u het product aan iemand anders overdraagt, neem dan deze handleiding mee.
- Elke handeling die niet in overeenstemming is met deze handleiding kan letsel, schade aan eigendommen of storingen veroorzaken.
- De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor schade veroorzaakt door het niet opvolgen van de instructies.
- Besteed speciale aandacht aan de veiligheidsinstructies om ongelukken of schade te voorkomen.
- Ga voorzichtig om met het product om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Berg het product veilig op en houd het buiten bereik van kinderen of personen die niet in staat zijn om risico's in te schatten.
- Bewaar het product niet op een hoge plaats om het risico op een val te voorkomen.

Specificaties

Nominale spanning	11.1V
Nominale invoer	5V - 2A
Capaciteit stofbeker	0.2L
Interfacetype	USB Type C
Uiterlijk materiaal	ABS
Motortype	DC borstelloze motor
Batterij / gewicht	Lithium-ion / 136.8g

NL

Handleiding

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Productoverzicht

1. HEPA-filter
2. Stofopvangbak
3. Aan/uit-schakelaar
4. Ventilatieopening
5. Handvat
6. USB-oplader

Opladen kabel

Multifunctionele zuigmonden

Luchtafvoer en blazen

NL

Handleiding

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Installatie-instructies

De stofopvangbak installeren:

Plaats de HEPA-filterafdekking in de stofbak (zie afbeelding). Draai de stofbak tegen de klok in totdat u een klik hoort, wat aangeeft dat de installatie succesvol is.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:

- Stofafzuiging: Steek het platte zuigmondstuk in de zuigpoort van het hoofdtoestel.

NL

Handleiding

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Voor het eerste gebruik:

- Laad op met een 1A-2A-oplader voor mobiele telefoons. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen goed zijn gemonteerd vóór gebruik.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet tijdens het opladen. De rode indicator geeft aan dat het apparaat aan het opladen is; de groene indicator licht op wanneer het apparaat volledig is opgeladen.
- Sluit de oplaadkabel aan op de USB-poort en sluit deze aan op het stopcontact.

De stofbak schoonmaken

- Draai en verwijder de stofbak zoals afgebeeld.
- Verwijder het HEPA-filter en gooi het vuil in een prullenbak.
- Scheid de HEPA-kap van de stofbak en reinig de HEPA-kap met een borstel. De stofbak kan worden gewassen en gedroogd voordat u hem opnieuw gebruikt.
- Plaats het HEPA-filter terug in de stofbak, draai de stofbak en vergrendel hem.

NL

Handleiding

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby we:

Company:

FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address:

Nijverheidslaan 6E, 1382 LH Weesp
The Netherlands

Declare under the sole responsibility that the following equipment:

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Brand:

FlinQ

Product name:

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Barcode / EAN:

8721284753186

Product Rating:

11.1V / 100W

Product type:

Car Care & Cleanings > Vacuum Cleaner

Production date:

2025

Produced in:

China

Authorized signature:

Signed by:

Name:

Erwin Honing

Title:

CEO

Place:

1382 LH Weesp, The Netherlands

Date:

28-08-2025

NL

Handleiding

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Conforms that the listed products comply with the following safety and hazardous substance restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment requirements of the relevant European harmonization directives 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU+2015/863/EU and all modifications. Conformity is guaranteed by the CE symbol. This product has been tested according to harmonized standards and specifications of the Community legislation of the EU, the applicable versions are valid in 03-11-2024 (2014/53/EU) 03-11-2024 (2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU) (test date). The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.flinqproducts.nl

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS
Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU

FLINQ



EN NL DE FR

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

QC8479 | Handbuch

DEHandbuch

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Willkommen in der flinq-familie

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich beschädigt, defekt oder kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder Vorschlägen unter der in diesem Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt

Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt und wir verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos und profitieren Sie von:

Ein Jahr **Zusatzgarantie** (2+1))

Persönlicher **technischer Unterstützung und Support**

Digitales **Garantie-zertifikat**

Digitales **Handbuch**

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie flinqproducts.nl/registration

DEHandbuch

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Sicherheit

- Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor Gebrauch sorgfältig durch.
- Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Wenn Sie das Produkt weitergeben, legen Sie diese Anleitung bitte bei.
- Jeder Betrieb, der nicht mit dieser Anleitung übereinstimmt, kann zu Verletzungen, Sachschäden oder Fehlfunktionen führen.
- Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen entstehen.
- Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise besonders, um Unfälle oder Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Gehen Sie vorsichtig mit dem Produkt um, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Bewahren Sie das Produkt sicher und außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern oder Personen auf, die Risiken nicht einschätzen können.
- Lagern Sie das Produkt nicht an einem hoch gelegenen Ort, um Stürze zu vermeiden.

Spezifikationen

Nennspannung	11.1V
Bewerteter Input	5V - 2A
Fassungsvermögen des Staubbehälters	0.2L
Schnittstellentyp	USB Type C
Appearance Material	ABS
Motor Type	Bürstenloser Gleichstrommotor
Batterie / Gewicht	Lithium-ion / 136.8g

DEHandbuch

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Produktübersicht

1. HEPA-Filter
2. Staubbehälter
3. Netzschalter
4. Lüftungsöffnung
5. Griff
6. USB-Ladegerät

DEHandbuch

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Installationsanleitung

Montage des Staubbehälters:

Setzen Sie die HEPA-Filterabdeckung in den Staubbehälter ein (siehe Abbildung). Drehen Sie die Staubbehältereinheit gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, bis ein Klicken hörbar ist. Dies bestätigt die erfolgreiche Installation.

Anwendungsmöglichkeiten:

- Staubabsaugung: Stecken Sie die flache Saugdüse in den Sauganschluss des Hauptgeräts.

DEHandbuch

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

- Blasmodus: Bringen Sie die Luftdüse wie abgebildet an.
- Absaugmodus: Bringen Sie die Absaugdüse wie abgebildet an.

Vor dem ersten Gebrauch:

- Laden Sie das Gerät mit einem 1A-2A-Handyladegerät auf. Stellen Sie vor dem Gebrauch sicher, dass alle Teile ordnungsgemäß zusammengebaut sind.
- Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht während des Ladevorgangs. Die rote Anzeige zeigt den Ladevorgang an; die grüne Anzeige leuchtet, wenn der Akku vollständig geladen ist.
- Stecken Sie das Ladekabel in die USB-Schnittstelle und schließen Sie es an die Stromversorgung an.

Reinigung des Staubbehälters

- **Drehen und entfernen Sie den Staubbehälter wie abgebildet.**
- Nehmen Sie den HEPA-Filter heraus und entleeren Sie den Schmutz in einen Mülleimer.
- Trennen Sie die HEPA-Abdeckung vom Staubbehälter und reinigen Sie die HEPA-Abdeckung mit einer Bürste. Der Staubbehälter kann vor der Wiederverwendung gewaschen und getrocknet werden.
- Setzen Sie den HEPA-Filter wieder in den Staubbehälter ein und drehen und verriegeln Sie ihn.

DEHandbuch

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby we:

Company:

FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address:

Nijverheidslaan 6E, 1382 LH Weesp
The Netherlands

Declare under the sole responsibility that the following equipment:
FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Brand:

FlinQ

Product name:

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Barcode / EAN:

8721284753186

Product Rating:

11.1V / 100W

Product type:

Car Care & Cleanings > Vacuum Cleaner

Production date:

2025

Produced in:

China

Authorized signature:

Signed by:

Name:

Erwin Honing

Title:

CEO

Place:

1382 LH Weesp, The Netherlands

Date:

28-08-2025

DEHandbuch

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Conforms that the listed products comply with the following safety and hazardous substance restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment requirements of the relevant European harmonization directives 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU+2015/863/EU and all modifications. Conformity is guaranteed by the CE symbol. This product has been tested according to harmonized standards and specifications of the Community legislation of the EU, the applicable versions are valid in 03-11-2024 (2014/53/EU) 03-11-2024 (2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU) (test date). The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.flinqproducts.nl

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS
Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU
Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU

FLINQ



EN NL DE FR

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

FQC8479 | Manuel

FR

Manuel

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Merci d'avoir choisi l'un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une précision continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant utilisation et conservez-le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines procédures peut entraîner une lecture incorrecte et une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous apprécierez votre nouveau produit FlinQ! Si l'article est accidentellement endommagé, défectueux ou cassé, vous avez droit à la garantie! N'hésitez pas à nous contacter pour toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à l'adresse e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products

Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et nous le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant votre produit et profitez de:

✔ Un an de **garantie** supplémentaire (2+1)

✔ **Soutien** personnel

✔ **Certificat de garantie** numérique

✔ Manuel **numérique**

Scannez le code QR ou visitez flinqproducts.nl/registration

FR Manuel FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Sécurité

- Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Conservez ce manuel pour référence ultérieure. Si vous transférez le produit à une autre personne, incluez-le.
- Toute utilisation non conforme à ce manuel peut entraîner des blessures, des dommages matériels ou un dysfonctionnement.
- Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de perte due au non-respect des instructions.
- Portez une attention particulière aux consignes de sécurité afin d'éviter tout accident ou dommage.
- Manipulez le produit avec précaution afin d'éviter tout danger.
- Rangez le produit en toute sécurité et tenez-le hors de portée des enfants ou des personnes incapables d'évaluer les risques.
- Ne stockez pas le produit en hauteur afin d'éviter tout risque de chute accidentelle.

Caractéristiques

Tension nominale	11.1V
Entrée nominale	5V - 2A
Capacité du bac à poussière	0.2L
Type d'interface	USB Type C
Matériau d'apparence	ABS
Type de moteur	DC Brushless Motor
Batterie / poids	Lithium-ion / 136.8g

FR Manuel FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Présentation du produit

1. Filtre HEPA
2. Bac de récupération de poussière
3. Interrupteur
4. Grille d'aération
5. Poignée
6. Chargeur USB

FR Manuel FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Instructions d'installation

Installation du bac à poussière :

Installez le couvercle du filtre HEPA dans le bac à poussière (voir illustration). Tournez le bac à poussière dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre jusqu'à entendre un « clic », confirmant la réussite de l'installation.

Modes d'utilisation :

- Collecte de poussière : Insérez la buse d'aspiration plate dans l'orifice d'aspiration de l'unité principale.

FR Manuel FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

- Mode soufflage : fixez la buse d'air comme indiqué.
- Mode extraction : fixez la buse d'extraction comme indiqué.

Avant la première utilisation :

- charger avec un chargeur de téléphone portable de 1 A à 2 A. S'assurer que tous les éléments sont correctement assemblés avant utilisation.
- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil pendant la charge. Le voyant rouge indique la charge ; le voyant vert s'allume lorsque la charge est complète.
- Insérer le câble de charge dans l'interface USB et brancher l'appareil sur secteur.

Nettoyage du bac à poussière

- Tourner et retirer le bac à poussière comme indiqué.
- Retirer le filtre HEPA et vider les débris dans une poubelle.
- Séparer le couvercle HEPA du bac à poussière, puis nettoyer le couvercle HEPA avec une brosse. Le bac à poussière peut être lavé et séché avant réutilisation.
- Réinstaller en replaçant le filtre HEPA dans le bac à poussière, puis tourner et verrouiller le bac à poussière.

FR Manuel FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby we:

Company:

FlinQ & Co B.V.

Address:

Nijverheidslaan 6E, 1382 LH Weesp
The Netherlands

Declare under the sole responsibility that

the following equipment:

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Brand:

FlinQ

Product name:

FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Barcode / EAN:

8721284753186

Product Rating:

11.1V / 100W

Product type:

Car Care & Cleanings > Vacuum Cleaner

Production date:

2025

Produced in:

China

Authorized signature:

Signed by:

Name:

Erwin Honing

Title:

CEO

Place:

1382 LH Weesp, The Netherlands

Date:

28-08-2025

FR Manuel FlinQ Handheld Vacuum Cleaner V3

Conforms that the listed products comply with the following safety and hazardous substance restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment requirements of the relevant European harmonization directives 2014/53/EU, 2011/65/EU+2015/863/EU and all modifications. Conformity is guaranteed by the CE symbol. This product has been tested according to harmonized standards and specifications of the Community legislation of the EU, the applicable versions are valid in 03-11-2024 (2014/53/EU) 03-11-2024 (2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU) (test date). The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.flinqproducts.nl

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS

Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU

Reduction of hazardous substances (ROHS) directive 2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU